Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEEB

Members of Licensing Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held
by Zoom on 7 April 2022 at 6.30 pm.

Enquiries to :  Jackie Tunstall

Tel : 0207527 3068

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched : 30 March 2022

Membership Substitute

Councillor Phil Graham (Chair) All  other members of the Licensing
Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie (Vice- committee

Chair)

Councillor Marian Spall

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.




Formal matters Page
Introductions and procedure

Apologies for absence

Declarations of substitute members

Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= if it is not yeton the counci's register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the tem you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest)
and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council's area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council's area for a month or
longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the counci's area, if the total nominal value of
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share captal.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
Order of Business

Items for Decision Page

Trampoline, 27 Camden Passage, N1 8EA - New premises licence 1-46



Chippy on the Corner, 480 Caledonian Road, N7 9RP - New premises
licence

Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the
press and public during discussion thereof.

Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

47 - 80



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES -

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

INTRODUCTION TIME
GUIDE

1) The Chair of the Sub-Committee will open the meeting and invite all members of the Sub-Committee,

Officers, the applicant and anybody making representations, including witnesses (who have been
[...]
tires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or
clarification.

17) The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the
licence. All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



Agenda Item B1
% ISLINGTON

Environment & Regeneration
Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR

Report of: Service Director, Public Protection

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Licensing Sub-Committee - B 07/04/2022 St. Peter's

Exempt Non-exempt

SUBJECT: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION
RE: Trampoline, 27 Camden Passage, London, N1
S8EA

1. Synopsis
1.1  This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
1.2  The new application is to allow:

. The supply of alcohol on and off the premises from 11:00 — 22:00 Monday to
Sunday.

o The provision of recorded music from 07:00 — 22:00 Monday to Sunday.

. The provision of film from 18:00 to 22:00 on Wednesday to Sunday.

. The proposed opening hours of the premises are from 07:00 — 22:00 Monday to
Sunday.
2. Relevant Representations
Licensing Authority No
Metropolitan Police Yes Conditions agreed
Noise Yes Conditions agreed
Health and Safety No

Page 1



Trading Standards Yes Conditions agreed

Public Health No

Safeguarding Children No

London Fire Brigade No

Local residents Yes: 17

Other bodies Yes: Planning see Item 4 of report.
Background

3.1 This is a new application for a premises licence to permit the on sale of alcohol on
premises from 11:00 to 22:00 seven days a week.

3.2 The applicant has also requested the provision of recorded music 07:00 to 22:00 on
Monday to Sunday. As the applicant has nhow agreed to have music at back ground levels
(see Annex 3 condition 18) he may wish to remove this activity from his licence
application.

3.3 The application has included permission to show films on Wednesdays to Sunday 18:00
to 22:00.

3.4 The application was subject to 17 representations from local residents.

3.5 The application had also received three representations from the Police, the Council’s
Noise and Trading Standards teams. These have been withdrawn after conditions were
agreed with each authority. These conditions are produced in the operating schedule at
Appendix 4.

3.6  The licence holder has forwarded a letter to the interested parties and this is now included
as Appendix 2

Planning Implications

4.1 The lawful planning use of this property at ground floor level appears to be retail
currently under Class E. The licence application indicates that the premises licence at
ground and first floor level would be used as a social enterprise café.

4.2 There are no planning records for the use of the premises at first floor level to be used
as Class E.

4.3 As such planning objects to the licensed activity at these premises with specific
reference to the first floor level.

4.4 Planning have clarified that depending on the final usage for the site, it may be
compliant and not require planning consent but this is unclear at present.

4.5The planning department initially objected to the licence application. They have been
asked to formally clarify whether they still object to the licence application based on the

Page 2



additional information provided. This response was not available of time of publication
of this report.

5. Recommendations

5.1 To determine the application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

5.2  These premises are located in the Angel and Upper Street Cumulative Impact Area
therefore the Licensing Committee will need to consider Licensing Policy 3, which states
that there is a presumption of refusal unless the Committee is satisfied that there will
be no adverse cumulative impact on the licensing objectives.

5.3 If the Committee grants the application it should be subject to:

i conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the
Operating Schedule (see appendix 3); and

ii. any conditions deemed appropri
[...]
ner with its doors facing into the residential portion of Charlton Place, so
any noise is going to be coming directly down the street. Charlton Place is a
residential street. The early morning & late night hours of recorded music are
not compatible with the residential location. This creates a public nuisance in a

Page 29



residential street & will have a direct impact on mental health of residents being
subjected to unwanted noise from 07:00-22:00 every single day. The building
Trampoline is located in is old and not soundproof. The sound leakage from this
building impacting the residents of Charlton Place will be severe. This will be
further increased due to the nature of a cafe business which necessitates
frequent open & shutting of the doors as customers come & go. There will be a
real impact of sound leakage from Trampoline into Charlton Place.

I also object to a cinema on the site. We have no need for a cinema at this
location. There are already three cinemas within 10 minute walk of Charlton
Place; Vue, Odeon Luxe & Screen on the Green. These cinemas already cater for
all types of films, from Blockbusters to small independent & foreign language
films. A cinema allowing 25 people to collectively leave the premises onto
Charlton Place after 10pm up to 4 nights a week will cause a public nuisance in a
residential area. To be prevented from sleeping by noise from up to 25 people
four nights a week is totally unacceptable in a residential street. Lack of sleep &
sleep disturbance are well documented for creating both mental & physical
health issues.

Crime & Disorder

The application for the sale of alcohol on the premises from 11:00 - 22:00 7 days a week
increases the potential for crime & disorder in Charlton Place. Camden Passage already
has numerous places to obtain an alcoholic drink. Only steps away in Upper Street there
are many establishments serving alcohol on and off premises. The location of Trampoline
will mean any disorderly behaviour will immediately spill into Charlton Place which
already suffers from the consequences of alcohol fuelled behaviour both day and night
from nearby establishments. There is no need for an alcohol licence to be granted when
it will impact the immediate residential neighbourhood.

Rep 4

Dear Sir / Madam

| am writing to object in the strongest terms to the application for an alcohol license and plans to
play and music and have outdoor seating and eating and drinking at the above premises. The area is
supposed to be a conservation area and is already overrun with places selling alcohol with many
social problems in the area as a result. Camden Passage is narrow and already difficult to walk
through with queues and crowds as it is, outdoor seating is a disastrous addition to an already
substantial problem. | would also worry about the safety of anyone sitting there given that since the
equally disastrous “green streets” initiative, Charlton Place has become a cut through with an 80%
increase in traffic most of it hammering through at high speed and of course with all the pollution

Page 30



issues that generates — the number of near misses between cars and pedestrians at the junction of
Camden Passage and Charlton Place is frightening. The worst aspect here is the noise pollution
issue, we already have huge problems with antisocial behaviour issues from people drinking under
the covered areas in Camden Passage particularly by the flea market and next to Breakfast Club, late
into the evening with the police being regular visitors. Charlton Place acts as a wind tunnel for both
litter and sound so the noise from somewhere playing music until 10pm will affect all residents many
of whom have kids of school age and some elderly residents at the Camden Passage end of the
street so this would be completely unfair to impose such an unwanted noise nuisance on them. The
council has a responsibility to its residents and council tax payers to allow them quiet enjoyment of
their homes. In the S
[...]
emises of Camden Passage put out their rubbish within 20 feet of 27 Camden
Passage .t is not collected till very late at night which will mean it will be kicked and thrown all over
the area and down Charlton Place , because of drunken anti- social behaviour.

Charlton Place has become a thorough fare for the public at night .The noise and safety of the
residents is of great concern .

For these reasons granting a license to a building which is small and not suitable for only but a very
small number of people ...showing films ..what sort of films ?..| feel would be a direct assault on the
people who live in the area.

Yours sincerely..

Rep 8

I am a resident of Charlton Place and write to object to the Premises Licensing Application made by
Trampoline, 27 Camden Passage, N1 8EA.

Trampoline is towards the end of Charlton Place, a residential street and there are also many
residents on the upper floors in Camden Passage. The building is small therefore the numbers they
wish to cater for means windows will be open leading to substantial noise for residents. It will also
mean people spill out onto the pavement at a busy junction used by cars, cyclists, and pedestrians
including many small children. The junction is already a hazard as pedestrians mistakenly think the
junction is a straight path through the passage, unaware that traffic, often fast moving, crosses

it. There will also be an increase in rubbish, including lots of bottles, to be collected into the night
with the increased disturbance for residents. It is unclear how the 25 people the proposal envisages
on the upper floor, would have a safe means of escape in an emergency.

There is no planning permission for the premises, therefore this application for a Licence should not
be considered until that has been obtained.

| consider the application should be rejected.

Rep 9

Dear Sirs,

Lwrite on behalof [

I
has lived in the street for over |Jjjjj and is very worried
that this application will seriously affec
[...]
et, especially after dark, and to
grant this license will only encourage more of this anti social behaviour. The location at this point of
Camden passage is too small for the development of this sort of venue, without creating serious loss
of the tranquility and quality of our environment. There is absolutely no room for extra outside
tables, without creating a serious public safety issue, especially were there to be a serious accident
at this junction. Camden Passage and Charlton Place are already overcrowded and the amount of
garbage from the commercial premises is a serious issue for public safety and general health. The
granting of this additional license will further add to an already potentially dangerous situation.

| hope the Islington licensing authority will take my observations very seriously.

Yours sincerely,

Rep 13

I would like to make some objections to this application on behalf of the Angel Association.

The premises is a small corner building (I cannot see how it can accommodate 40 people) in a
narrow residential area and on what is becoming a busy cut through. The application talks of
“complementing” other bars and pubs in the area. The Camden Passage area is residential, and the
area is already saturated with licenced premises. While we applaud the aims of the enterprise, we
guery whether alcohol here is a necessary addition.

We also consider that having music and films until 10pm is completely unsuitable for this
premises. This will cause disturbance to residents.

Regards

Rep 14
Dear Sir,

| write to object to the granting of a premises licence in respect of the above application. This area is
now a fully saturated Saturation Zone. There is no excuse for worsening a bad situation.

The granting of this application would result in an increase in crime and disorder. This small corner
shop would effectively become a night club and late-night cinema to the evident prejudice of the
local residents of Camden Passage. The area is a narrow street. 
[...]
olloway

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: PREMISES LICENCE NEW APPLICATION
RE: CHIPPY ON THE CORNER, 480 CALEDONIAN ROAD,
LONDON, N7 9RP

1. Synopsis

1.1  This is an application for a new premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2  The new application is to allow:

o The sale by retail of alcohol, on & off supplies, Sundays to Thursdays from 09:00
until 23:00 and Fridays & Saturdays from 09:00 until 00:00;

o The provision of Late Night Refreshment, Fridays & Saturdays from 23:00 until
00:00;

o The premises to be open to the public, Sundays to Thursdays from 09:00 until
23:30 and Fridays & Saturdays from 09:00 until 00:30.

2. Relevant Representations
Licensing Authority No: Amendment to hours agreed
Metropolitan Police No: Conditions agreed
Noise No: Conditions agreed
Health and Safety No

Page 47



Trading Standards No: Conditions agreed
Public Health No

Safeguarding Children No

London Fire Brigade No

Local residents Yes: Three local residents
Other bodies No:

Background

3.1 This premises licence application was received on 10t February 2022.

3.2 The licensable hours being sought by this application have been amended in agreement
with the Licensing Authority. The licensable hours now being sought are detailed at 1.2
of this report.

3.3 Representations from the Responsible Authorities have all been satisfied through
agreement to conditions of approval. These conditions are detailed at Appendix 3 of this
report.

3.4 There are three outstanding local resident representations, these can be found at

Appendix 2 of this report.

Planning Implications

4.1 The premises is currently authorised for hot food take away use only. The applicant
has been in contact with the Planning Service who have indicated that a new
application, so as to allow an eat in restaurant, will be submitted.

4.2  The current permission for a hot food take away is limited to a terminal hour of 23:00
each day.

Recommendations

5.1 To determine the application for a new premises licence under
[...]
D DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises supervisor
be supplied to the authority?

(" Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

(® Asan attachment to this application

Reference number for consent

form (if known) Page &0

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

If the consent form is already submitted, ask
the proposed designated premises
supervisor for its 'system reference’ or 'your
reference’.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start |09:00 End [23:00 (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start End to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
Start |09:00 End |23:00
Start End
WEDNESDAY
Start |09:00 End |23:00
Start End
THURSDAY
Start |09:00 End |23:00
Start End
FRIDAY
Start |09:00 End |00:00
Start End
SATURDAY
Start |09:00 End |00:00
Start End
Page 61

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

SUNDAY

Start |09:00 End |00:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those li
[...]
s covered, and make them available
for inspection upon request by the licensing team, police or trading standards.

The licensee shall require staff to note any refusals to sell to young people in a refusals log.
The refusals log shall be made available for inspection upon request by the licensing team,
police or trading standards.

Page 78



Page 1 of 1

Islington Mapping

Page 79

28/03/2022

http://gisappint/MapThat/Default.aspx



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	B1 Trampoline, 27 Camden Passage, N1 8EA - New premises licence
	B2 Chippy on the Corner, 480 Caledonian Road, N7 9RP - New premises licence
	Report-NewPremApp-CaledonianRd-480-07Apr22-Frontsheet
	NewPremApp-CaledonianRd-480-Hours&OpScheduleAmeneded-07Mar22_Redacted
	islington-1180059-premises_plan
	RepsComplete_FullyRedacted
	Appendix3-Conds
	LocalAreaMap-480CalyRd






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee B -  7 April 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee B held on  7 April 2022 at 6.30 

pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Phil Graham (Chair) and Bossman-Quarshie (Vice-
Chair) and Anjna Khurana 

 
 

Councillor Phil Graham in the Chair 
 

 
303 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 

Councillor Phil Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and 
members introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting 
was outlined. 
 

304 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marian Spall. 
 

305 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Anjna Khurana substituted for Councillor Marian Spall . 
 

306 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

307 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B2 followed by B1.  
 

308 TRAMPOLINE, 27 CAMDEN PASSAGE, N1 8EA - NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
(Item B1) 
The Sub-Committee noted that the resident present at the meeting required 
information about the planning situation and had requested information about the 

waste management team servicing that area. 
 
RESOLVED that, as the applicant was not present, this item was deferred to the 

next Licensing Sub Committee on the 21 April 2022. 
 

309 CHIPPY ON THE CORNER, 480 CALEDONIAN ROAD, N7 9RP - NEW 

PREMISES LICENCE (Item B2) 
The licensing officer reported that the applicant had agreed to amend the 
application in line with planning approved hours for the sale of alcohol until 

10.30pm.  This would mean that late night refreshment would be deleted from the 
application and recorded music was also withdrawn. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  7 April 2022 

 

2 
 

Residents were pleased that the hours were now the only item under consideration. 
The residents stated that the sale of alcohol in the area was an issue and there 

were substance abuse and alcohol problems in the area both day and night.  There 
were two business outlets that already sold alcohol locally and one resident stated 
that he did not think that another shop that sold alcohol was a good thing. It was 

stated that the shop was in a dark corner and a business open late at night would 
change the atmosphere of the area. There was a constant number of people 
drinking alcohol outside. It was considered that there would be an increase in 

graffiti and litter. There would be an increase in people coming to the area and 
there would be more undesirable activity. It was also stated that many of the 
apartments were rented and so the occupiers had not made objections to the 
application. 

 
The applicant stated that alcohol would only be sold with food. Since they had 
operated in the area they had seen a drop in the number of drunk people. The area 

was always lit and cleaned regularly. They worked with residents and would not 
allow drunk behaviour or sell alcohol without food. She considered that they had 
changed the area for the better since they had been in operation. Residents could 

talk to her directly about any issues.  This was not an off licence.  
 
In response to questions, the applicant agreed to conditions that required a 

minimum spend on food with alcohol for deliveries and also the use of non-
motorised vehicles. The applicant said that there was a public rubbish bin outside 
which staff cleaned and she swept the area every morning and evening.  

 
In summary, the residents stated they were not comfortable with premises that sold 
alcohol although it was appreciated that alcohol was sold with food in this instance. 
Their concern was the late hours. Although they trusted these applicants they 

considered that problems arose which would be outside their control e.g. people 
inside their cars with food and alcohol.  
 

The applicant stated that she would not allow drunken behaviour. She had 
managed a premises previously and was aware of the licensing regulations and 
would not sell to drunk people.  They were open to suggestions and could work 

with residents if they had any concerns. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence in respect of Chippy on 

the Corner, 480 Caledonian Road, N7 9RP be granted:- 

1) To allow the sale of alcohol, on and off supplies, Monday to Sundays from 
9am until 10.30pm. 

2) The premises to be open to the public, Mondays to Sundays from 9am to 
11.00pm. 

 
Conditions detailed on pages 77 and 78 of the agenda shall be applied to the licence 

with the following additions:-  

 All deliveries shall be made by non-motorised vehicles. 



Licensing Sub Committee B -  7 April 2022 

 

3 
 

 Deliveries of alcohol from these premises shall be with sales of food at a 
minimum amount of £10 and above only. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
This meeting was facilitated by Zoom. 

 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
material. The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to 

the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy.  
 

Three local resident objections had been received.  Representations had been made 
by the responsible authorities and proposed conditions agreed.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the reduced hours proposed by the applicant to be in line 

with the planning permission granted and to provide for a drinking up time of 30 
minutes. The Sub-Committee also noted that the hours sought were within the 
framework hours specified in licensing policy 6. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the representations from two local residents in 
attendance at the hearing. They were concerned about the sale of alcohol from the 

premises and the potential for increased litter in the area. The Sub-Committee were 
satisfied that the applicant would provide the highest standard of management in 
accordance with Licensing Policy 8 and that the concerns of residents would be 

addressed and the licensing objectives promoted.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant agreed to additional conditions for the 

provision of deliveries by electric bike and deliveries of off sales with food with a 
minimum spend.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that granting the premises licence was 

proportionate and appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
 

 
 The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 

 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


